## **CALN TOWNSHIP**

## **CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA**

## **ORDINANCE #2023-05**

AN ORDINANCE OF CALN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 29 OF THE CALN CODE, TITLED "OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES", SPECIFICALLY SECTION 29-5 TITLED "QUALIFICATIONS", TO PERMIT THE TOWNSHIP MANAGER TO RESIDE WITHIN 25 MILES OF CALN TOWNSHIP.

**BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED**, and it is hereby enacted by authority of the Caln Township Board of Commissioners that the Code of Caln Township shall be amended as follows:

**SECTION 1**. Chapter 29 titled "Officers and Employees", Section 29-5, titled "Qualifications", is amended as follows:

"§ 29-5 Qualifications. The Manager shall be chosen solely on the basis of executive and administrative qualifications, with special reference to training and experience in municipal government and the ability to deal in an amicable and professional manner with the general public and Township officials and employees. The Manager need not be a resident of the Township, but within one year of the date of his employment as Manager, he must establish a permanent residence within 25 miles of the Township's boundaries, unless an exception is granted by the Board."

**SECTION 2**. **Severability**. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if any article, section, subsection, clause, sentence or part thereof shall be held or declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the decision shall not affect or impair any of the remaining articles, sections, subsections, clauses, sentences or parts thereof of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Board of Commissioners that this Ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid or unconstitutional article, section, subsection, clause, sentence or part thereof had not been included herein.

**SECTION 3**. Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.

**SECTION 4**. **Effective Date**. This Ordinance shall become effective upon enactment as by law provided.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 31st day of August 2023.

ATTEST:	CALN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Abagail Swan, Township Secretary	Paul Mullin, President
	Jane Kennedy, Vice-President
	Joshua B. Young, Commissioner
	Lorraine M. Tindaro, Commissioner
	Mark Evans, Commissioner